



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
FIRST APPEAL NO.1425 OF 2019

Employees State Insurance  
Corporation & Anr. ...Appellants  
***Versus***  
Bharat Gulabrai Mansinghani ...Respondent

---

Mr. Shailesh S. Pathak for the Appellants.

---

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.  
DATE : 24 MARCH 2026

**P.C.:**

1. **Admit** on following substantial questions of law :-

- “(i) Whether the Employees Insurance Court was justified in entertaining one application to challenge more than one order passed under Section 45A on different dates for different periods ?*
- (ii) Whether the Employees Insurance Court was justified in remanding the matter back to the original authority, though the applicants did not comply with the notice issued by the original authority prior to the order under Section 45A being passed ?*
- (iii) Whether the Employees Insurance Court was justified in remanding the matter though no documents were produced before the Employees Insurance Court ?”*

2. Issue notice to respondent. In addition to the Court notice, private service by all permissible modes is allowed. Affidavit of service shall be filed.

3. Records and proceedings be called.

4. Compilation of documents in the format of private paper-book shall be filed and served on the respondent within six months from today.

5. Appeal to come up for hearing after the paper-book is filed.

[ JITENDRA JAIN, J. ]